Piper Aircraft, Inc.
2926 Piper Drive
Vero Beach, FL, U.S.A.  32960
Date: October 31, 2024   (S)
(OVER)
SERVICE
 LETTER
NO.  1346
ATA/JASC: 5711
MAINTENANCE ALERT
SUBJECT:
MODELS AFFECTED:
PA-28-140 Cherokee 140
PA-28-150 Cherokee 150
PA-28-151 Warrior
PA-28-160 / PA-28S-160 Cherokee 160
PA-28-161 Warrior II
PA-28-161 Cadet
PA-28-161 Warrior III
PA-28-180 / PA-28S-180 Cherokee 180
PA-28-181 Archer II
PA-28-181 Archer III
PA-28-181 Piper Pilot
PA-28-201T Turbo Dakota
PA-28-235 Cherokee 235
PA-28R-180 Arrow
PA-28R-200 Arrow / Arrow II
PA-28R-201 Arrow III
PA-28R-201T Turbo Arrow III
PA-28RT-201 Arrow IV
PA-28RT-201T Turbo Arrow IV
PA-32-260 Cherokee Six 260
PA-32-300 Cherokee Six 300
PA-32-301FT Piper 6X
SPAR BOX INSPECTION
SERIAL NUMBERS AFFECTED:
28-20001 thru 28-26946, 28-7125001 thru 28-7725290

28R-7737001 thru 28R-7837317,
2837001 thru 2837061, 2844001 thru 2844185
28R-7703001 thru 28R-7803373, 2803001 thru 2803012
28R-7918001 thru 28R-8218026
28R-7931001 thru 28R-8631005,
2831001 thru 2831038
32-1 thru 32-14, 32-16 thru 32-20, 32-22 thru 32-1297,
32-7100001 thru 32-7800008
32-15, 32-21, 32-40000 thru 32-40974,
32-7140001 thru 32-7840202,
32-7940001 thru 32-7940290
3232001 thru 3232074
SERVICE LETTER NO.  1346 PAGE 2 of 9
MODELS AFFECTED (continued): SERIAL NUMBERS AFFECTED (continued):
PA-32-301XTC Piper 6XT  3255001 thru 3255051
PA-32-301 Saratoga  32-8006001 thru 32-8606023, 3206001 thru 3206078
PA-32-301T Turbo Saratoga  32-8024001 thru 32-8224014,
32-8324001 thru 32-8424002
PA-32R-300 Lance  32R-7680001 thru 32R-7880068
PA-32R-301 Saratoga SP  32R-8013001 thru 32R-8613005,
3213001 thru 3213028, 3213030 thru 3213041
PA-32R-301 Saratoga II HP  3213029, 3213042 thru 3213103, 3246001 thru 3246244
PA-32R-301T Turbo Saratoga SP  32R-8029001 thru 32R-8629006, 3229001 thru 3229003
PA-32R-301T Turbo Saratoga II TC  3257001 thru 3257493
PA-32RT-300 Lance II  32R-7885001 thru 32R-7985105
PA-32RT-300T Turbo Lance II  32R-7787001, 32R-7887002 thru 32R-7987126
PA-32S-300 Cherokee Six Seaplane  32S-40001 thru 32S-40974,
32S-7140001 thru 32S-7240137
PA-34-200 Seneca  34-7250001 thru 34-7450220
PA-34-200T Seneca II  34-7570001 thru 34-8170092
PA-34-220T Seneca III  34-8133001 thru 34-8633014,
3433001 thru 3433172, 3448001 thru 3448035
PA-34-220T Seneca IV  3447001 thru 3447029, 3448038 thru 3448079
PA-34-220T Seneca V  3449001 thru 3449514
PA-44-180 Seminole  44-7995001 thru 44-8195026, 4495001 thru 4495013,
4496001 and up
PA-44-180 Turbo Seminole  44-8107001 thru 44-8207020
COMPLIANCE TIME: Whenever one or more bolts are removed from the lower cap of the main wing
spars.